

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
SECOND APPEAL NO.872 OF 2015

Sunanda Manohar Nigudkar ... Appellant
Vs.
Prakash Bhagwan Metha and others ... Respondents

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1918 OF 2015
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.422 OF 2024
IN
SECOND APPEAL NO.872 OF 2015

Mr. Sujit B. Padarat i/b. Ms. Jeenal Upadhay for Appellant.

Mr. A. V. Hardas i/b. Mr. S. S. Patwardhan for Respondent No.1 in SA/872/2015
and for Applicant in IA/422/2024.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.
DATE : OCTOBER 08, 2025

P.C. :

. In this appeal, the advocate representing the appellant has been elevated as Judge of this Court. The respondents had filed an application for early hearing in which notice was issued.

2. Today, Mr. Padarat, learned counsel holding for Advocate Ms. Jeenal Upadhay submits that they have instructions to file *Vakalatnama* on behalf of the appellant.

3. *Vakalatnama* shall be filed within two weeks from today.

4. List this appeal 'for directions' on 06.11.2025.

(MANISH PITALE, J.)