

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
SECOND APPEAL NO. 872 OF 2015  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1918 OF 2015**

Sunanda Manohar Nigudkar ... Appellant/Applicant  
vs.  
Prakash Bhagwan Metha and others ... Respondents

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 422 OF 2024  
IN  
SECOND APPEAL NO. 872 OF 2015**

Mr. Rahul Motkari, i/b. Ms. Manasi Pawar for appellant/applicant.  
Mr. A. V. Hardas, i/b. Mr. S. S. Patwardhan for respondent No.1.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.  
DATE : 06<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2025**

**P.C. :**

. Mr. Motkari, learned counsel submits that in terms of the order dated 08.10.2025, *vakalatnama* on behalf of the appellant, has been filed. But, it is not reflected in the record.

2. Registry to verify.
3. This appeal is ready for hearing.
4. Hence, list the appeal for hearing on 04.12.2025 at 04:00 p.m.

Digitally  
signed by  
PRIYA  
KAMBLI  
Date:  
2025.11.06  
14:52:27  
+0530  
PRIYA  
KAMBLI

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**