



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
SECOND APPEAL NO. 872 OF 2015**

Smt. Sunanda Manohar NigudkarAppellant

VS.

Shri. Prakash Bhagwan Metha And Ors. ..Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO. 38549 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO. 38551 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 422 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION IN SA NO. 1918 OF 2015**

Ms. Manasi Pawar for Appellant.

Mr. A. V. Hardas i/b. Mr. S. s. Patwardhan for Respondent
No.1.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 8th JANUARY 2026

ORDER :

INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO. 38549 OF 2025

1. Issue notice to the proposed respondents mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application.
2. Notice is made returnable after 10 weeks.

3. In addition to court notice, learned Advocate for the applicant shall serve the respondents by private service and file service affidavit.

INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO. 38551 OF 2025

1. Issue notice to the proposed respondents mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application.

2. Notice is made returnable after 10 weeks.

3. In addition to court notice, learned Advocate for the applicant shall serve the respondents by private service and file service affidavit.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]